

# County of Santa Cruz

## PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062 (831) 454-7900 FAX: (831) 454-7940 TDD: (831) 454-7978

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

December 15, 1999

AGENDA: January 11, 2000

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS County of Santa Cruz 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: BEN LOMOND PARK IMPROVEMENTS (CONTRACT 91926)

Dear Members of the Board:

On August 10, 1999, your Board awarded a contract in the amount of \$ 69,200 to Terry Boyd Construction, for access ramp improvements to Ben Lomond Park. An additional \$6,920 was authorized by your Board in project contingency funding. Unfortunately, most of the original survey data was compiled during the months of November and December of 1997/98, which was followed by the "El Niiio Storms" and the Fema 1203 flood disaster. During the construction period, there has been a need to adjust the layout and grades of the improvements to match changes in the site conditions since the plans were prepared.

The Contractor started construction on the access ramp which runs from the existing picnic area pad to the basketball court and swim beach. Changes to this part of the work have included: the demolition and replacement of a section of a slumping concrete pad, which exceeded the 2% slope requirement for the access ramp landing, extending the existing split-face masonry retaining wall, modifying the beach access gate, adding two steps to the stairway, and extending the ramp, planter and associated hand railing. In addition, this section of the project involved replacing and lowering 36 lineal feet of 18" diameter culvert which runs from the Mill Street to the river. Unfortunately, during the excavation for the walkway and retaining wall, the top of the culvert was found to be only 8" below the existing grade, and in that location would have obstructed construction of the improvements.

The second part of the project involves constructing an access ramp from the Mill Street sidewalk to the existing picnic area pad. During the excavation for the top portion of the ramp, asphalt which was presumed 3" thick was found to be 12" thick in some places, resulting in the removal and disposal of 16 additional tons of asphalt.

0560

Page 2

During the layout of the ramp and walkway in the second part of the project, it was discovered that adjustments in the layout and grades were also required to match existing site conditions. Changes included: extending the height of one of the retaining walls, adding hand railing in a section of the walkway which now exceeded 5% slope in order to match site conditions, and modifying a section of the railing to include a 3" high wheel guide.

During the construction of the original Ben Lomond Promenade Project in 1997/98, drainage improvements focused on the area south of the new Mill Street access ramp into the park, and did not address the drainage above the newly constructed ramp. In order to keep the parking area drainage directed towards the existing silt and grease trap, a secondary, but smaller catch basin is required at the corner of the new ramp and parking area curbing.

The modifications described above exceed the amount authorized in the original project contingency fund. In order to complete and close out the Ben Lomond Park Improvements Project, an additional \$7,500 is required in the contingency fund for processing change orders. Funds are available in CSA #11 Budget Index 134910, Sub Object 6610.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board:

- 1. Amend Agreement No. 9 1926 in the amount of \$7,500 in additional contingency funds for the Ben Lomond Park Improvement Project from CSA #1 1 Budget Index 134910, Sub Object 6610.
- 2. Authorize the Director of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to sign the Amendment to the Agreement, and approve change orders to the Ben Lomond Park Improvement Project, up to \$7,500.

Sincerely,

Barry C. Samuel

Director

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO County Administrative Officer

attachments: ADM 29, Agreement

cc: CAO, Auditor-Controller, Office of the County Counsel, General Services Department, Contractor, POSCS



# COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

## REQUESTFORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT

O: Board of Supervisors County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller		FROM: Par	cks, Open Space 8	cultural So	1
The Board of Supervisors is hereby r	equested to approve the att	tached agreement	and authorize the exe	cution of the sa	me.
1. Said agreement is between the —	County of Santa CRu	<u>z</u>			(Agency)
and, Terry Boyd Constru	action, P 0 Box 1578	, Capitola, (	CA 95010	(N	lame & Address)
2. The agreement will provide ${}$	onstruction modifica	tions of acce	ess ramp to beach	ı area and	
basketball court					
3. The agreement is needed. be	ecause the County ca	nnot provide	these services		
4. Period of the agreement is from .	Board approval		to June 30_	, 2000	
5. Anticipated cost is \$					
6. Remarks: The amendment b				,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
6. Remarks:		0001 00 4053	720:00		
7. Appropriations are budgeted in $\_$	134910		(Index#	) 6610	(Subobject
NOTE: IF APP	PROPRIATIONS ARE INSU	FFICIENT, ATTA	CH COMPLETED FO	RM AUD-74	-
Appropriation a v a i l a b l e cr are not	ndc will be encombared	t N o .—	91926	Date	99
		_	. KNUTSON, Auditor -	Controller	
Fd 22-290 CSA	十二	Ву	med J. Silva		Deputy
Proposal reviewed and approved. It			rs approve the agreem behalf of the		
	(Agen		County Administr		
Remarks:	. 3	- 3	1,1	Date _	12-28-69
	(Analyst)	Ву 🗾		Date_	.000
Agreement approved as to form. Da	ite				
Distribution:  Bd. of Supv. • White Auditor-Controller • Blue County Counsel • Green • Co. Admin. Officer • Canary Auditor-Controller • Pink Originating Dept. • Goldenrod  *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California, do he	ereby certify that the s as recommended	erk of the Board of <b>Superv</b> foregoing request for approby the County Administrativ	oval of agreement v	was approved by
TO Olig. Dept. II felecied.	in the minutes of said Bo	pard on	D	County Admir	nistrative Office

ADM - 29 (6/95)

### AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

The parties hereto agree to amend that certain Agreement No. 91926, dated 8/10/99, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, and TERRY BOYD CONSTRUCTION by an amount of \$7,500.00 to pay for additional construction services required to complete the Ben Lomond Park Improvements Project.

Furthermore, the Agreement shall be extended to February 11, 2000.

All other provisions of said agreement shall remain the same.

CAO, POSCS, Auditor-Controller, County Counsel, Risk Mgt., Contractor

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	
By:	
APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:	CONTRACTOR:
By: Jarot MY wley 12:17.99	By: The By
Risk Management	Terry Boyd Construction P O Box 1578
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Capitola, CA 95010
By: Marie Costa  County Counsel	

DISTRIBUTION:

### CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

AUGUST 25, 1999

POLICY NUMBER: CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 229-99 UNIT 0004438

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ GENERAL SERVICES DEPT. 701 OCEAN STREET, STE #330 SANTA CRUZ C R 95060

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon the days' advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you TEN days' advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term, or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or may pertain; the insurance afforded by the policies described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000, 000 PER OCCURRENCE.

: ENDORSEMENT #2065 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS' NOTICE EFFECTIVE 01/01/99 IS ATTACHED JO AND FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

**EMPLOYER** 

BOYD, TERRY & BOYD, MARILYN T. BOYD CONSTRUCTION P.O. BOX 1578 CAPITOLA CR 95010 AUG 26 PM 2: 36



ACORD, CERTIFICA	ATE OF LIA	ABILITY IN	SURAN	ICE	DATE (MM/DD/YY) 08/20/1999
	(831)462-3884			AS A MATTER OF INFO	
oore & Miller -Insurance Agency icense No. OA94420		HOLDER. TH	IS CERTIFICATE	SHTS UPON THE CERTIF DOES NOT AMEND, EX ORDED BY THE POLICIE	TEND OR <sup>℃⊃</sup> 6∢
Box 757		<u> </u>	COMPANIES	AFFORDING COVERAG	E
.c čola, CA 95010		COMPANY AT	lied Mut	ual Insuran	ce Co.
Attn:Kristy Lord	Ext:	108 A			
NSUREO T. Boyd Construction		COMPANY			
C. J. Concrete		В			n 29
Po Box 1578		COMPANY			9861-029
Capitola, CA 95010		<b>C</b>			
·		COMPANY <b>D</b>			
COVERAGES  THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF IN INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRIC CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAL EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICE.	EMENT, TERM OR CONDI IN, THE INSURANCE AFFO	TION OF ANY CONTRACT PRDED BY THE POLICIES I	OR OTHER DOCU DESCRIBED HEREI	MENT WITH RESPECT TO V	VHICH THIS
CO TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)			S
GENERAL LIABILITY				GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 2,000,000
X : COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	
CLAIMS MADE : X : OCCUB	0170155	: 10/01/1000	10/01/1000	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1,000,00
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT	0170155	10/01/1998	10/01/1999	EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1,000,000
				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	s , 50 000
				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,00
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	: <b>\$</b>
. ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY	
 SCHEDULEDAUTOS				(Per person)	\$ \$
HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY	
NON-OWNED AUTOS				(Per accident)	\$
				PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$
: GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s
: ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY.	
				EACH ACCIDENT; AGGREGATE:	
EXCESS LIABILITY				EACHOCCURRENCE .	: «
UMBRELLA FORM				: AGGREGATE	\$
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM				,	\$
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	· \$
THE PROPRIETOR/ : INCL				EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE OFFICERS ARE: EXCL				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SF	PECIAL ITEMS				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON		
				CRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLI	
01TV 05 01VT1 55***			·	O THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER N	
CITY OF SANTA CRUZ ATTN: GENERAL SERVICES D	DEPT.			CE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGAT	

OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

©ACORD CORPORATION 198

ACCE 2 (\$ 1/95)

701 OCEAN STREET SUITE 330

SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060

他就是这一时就是是是是更多的的,他们也不是是这种的数据的,他们也不是是这种的数据,这是是这种的对象的,这种是是是一种的,也是是这种的,也是是这种的,也是是这种的

	CORD CERT	and a control of the				11/10/1999	
	CER (831)462-6900	FAX (831)462-3884			O AS A MATTER OF INFO GHTS UPON THE CERTIF		
	& Miller Insurance A	Agency	HOLDER, T	HIS CERTIFICATI	E DOES NOT ÅMEND, EX	TEND OR	
	ise No. 0A94420 . Rox 757		ALTER THE		ORDED BY THE POLICIE		
	ola, <b>CA</b> 95010		114 (42.17) Augustia augustia		AFFORDING COVERAG	E	
	Kristy Lord	<b>Ext:</b> 108		ATTICA NACA	i insurance co.		
RE	Ď	pagery size and a minute	OCMPANY				
	T. Boyd Constructio	n	! B		1	•	
	Po Box 1578		COMPANY	- A OV ( FA)	YOUR RECO	RDS	
	Capi tola, CA 95010		C	JUPY FUI	( 100K What		
	•		COMPANY	:		•	
Aii	The state of the s		Te la suite de la company	a) for all many posters			
TH	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLI	ICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEEN ISSUED TO	THE INSURED NA	MED ABOVE FOR THE POLICE	Y PERIOD	
IN	DICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING AN	M REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION	OF ANY CONTRACT	OR OTHER DOCU	MENT WITH RESPECT TO V	VHICH THIS	
		AY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE BUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA			N IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE	TERMS,	
	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Policy Number		POLICY EXPIRATION	LIMIT	* *	
-			DATE (MM/DD/YY)	DATE (HMIDONY)	<u> </u>		
	ENERAL LIABILITY  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			:	GENERAL AGGREGATE	1 2,000,000	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			1,	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 1,000,000	
2.0	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT	ACP7810170155	10/01/1999	10/01/2000	i marina di manana di mana	1,000,000	
	1				formation with the same and the	\$ 50,000	
•	the state of the control of the cont		•	i	MEO EXP (Any one person)	s 5,000	
A	JYOMOBILE LIABILITY			,			
	סדטת אינה		1	;	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
. 4.11	ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY		
	SCHEDULED AUTOS	:			(Per person)	•	
ļ	HIRED AUTOS			:	BOOKY INJURY		
· 	NON-OWNED AUTOS	,			(Per accident)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
: [4-44- ]	4,5,60,				PROPERTY DAMAGE	<b>5</b> -	
g,	ARAGE LIABILITY		:		AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	• ;	
> <del>-</del> -	ANY AUTO	•			OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY		
	Ī				EACH ACCIDENT	2 La tana de la	
		<u>.</u>			AGGREGATE		
	CESS LIABILITY	-	•		EACH OCCURRENCE	5	
	UMBRELLA FORM				AGGREGATE	\$	
	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM		<u> </u>			8	
	orkers compensation and half with the compensation and half wi				TORY UMITS ER		
	€ PHOPRIETORI NCL				EL EACH ACCIDENT	5	
P	ARTNERSÆXEGUTIVE EXCL		i		EL D'SEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1 	
_	THER			:	FI. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	<u> </u>	
	:						
			1				
					i		
R	PTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VE	ENICLES/SPECIAL, ITEMS	•		· <del></del>		
					: *	•	
	The state of the s		Walter Company	,			
Ņ,	PRINT HOUSE		TO THE PARTY OF				
					RIBED POLICIES DE CANCELLE	•	
					SSUING COMPANY WILL PADEA		
County of Santa Cruz Attn: General Services Dept.				10 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY			
			1				
	701 Ocean St., Ste 330 .			OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
	Santa Cruz, CA 9506	Ď.	AUTHORIZED REI	PRESENTATIVE			

<b></b>	,	CERTIFICAT	F OF INS	URANCE		1	P.02
	AS RESPECTS THE INTE IOUT GIVING 10 DAYS PRIO CERTIFICATE BE VALID M E THE COVERAGE PROVIDI	REST OF THE R WRITTEN NO ORE THAN 30	CERTIFICA OTICE TO THE DAYS FROM	TE HOLDER WILL  THE DATE WRIT	L NOT BE CA E HOLDER NA TEN. THIS, CEI	NCELED O	R OTHE <sup>RM</sup> W. BUT IN PINSURA
This certifies that:	STATE FARM MUTUAL A	_	-	_	ton, Illinois, or	!	
hee onversoe in force	STATE FARM FIRE AND for the following Named insu			nington, illinois	4	: 01	566
Named Insured	TERKY W.		GIOW.			, ,	
	naured P.O. Box			•	j.		
Address of Nameo II	CAPITOLA	. CA 9	5.010-1	178			
POLICY NUMBER	D31-9554-C28	-05"					
OF POLICY	7/28/90 to 9/28/00					ļ ,	
DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE	99 FORD F250	>		:			
LIABILITY COVERAGE	YES NO	☐ YES	□ NO	YES	□ NO	YES	□ NO
LIMITS OF LIABILITY  a. Bodily Injury  Each Person	1,000,000					<u> </u>	
Each Accident	· ·						
b. Property Damage Each Accident	!			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
G. Bodily Injury & Property Damage Single Limit Each Accident	1.000,000					:	
PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGES	X YES \ \ \ NO	YES	□ NO	YES	□ NO	YES	NO
a. Comprehensive	s 750 Deductible	\$	Deductible	\$	Deductible NO	\$YES	Deductible_
b. Collision	YES NO	YES	NO Deductible	YES	Deductible	\$	Deductible
EMPLOYER'S NON-OWNERSHIP COVERAGE	YES NO	YES	□ NO	YES	□ NO .	YES	ON O
HIRED CAR COVERAGE	YES NO	YES	NO	YES YES	NO	YES	□ NO
( // )-			AGE	NT	2297-05	11/1	17/99
Signi	ature of Authorized Representativ			Title	gent's Code Num		Date
	Name and Address of Certif	icate Holder	コ	r	Name and Add	ress of Agen	ι
		ŧ			1		
$\mathcal{L}$	DUNTY OF SAN	ITA CRUZ		1747E 7A80	COLIN GIL		YT :
6	GENERAL SERVICES  9395 Mill Street Ben Lomond, CA 95005-9301						
701 OCEAN 57. Bus. (408) 336-2191							
	INTA CRUZ, CA	<b>.</b>		1	•		
L	- CAC, CA	45060	J	L	INSURE	D'S COPY	j